

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: PORSCHE CARS NORTH
AMERICA, INC., PLASTIC COOLANT
TUBES PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION**

This Document relates to ALL ACTIONS

Case No. 2:11-md-2233

Judge Gregory L. Frost

Magistrate Judge Preston-Deavers

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

Plaintiffs Scott Florez, Ghassan Daher, David Graas, Sean Krider, Nicholas Spagnoletti, Dane McIntosh, Joseph Dudley, Bob Conrad, Sy Duc Tran, Sven Wust, Kevin Starkey, Gregory Cadman, Ecliff Jackman, Deana Crawford, Jamie Hoffecker, Richard Gorospe, Lance Bredefeld, Randall Stuewe, Daniel Delgado, and Anthony Gardner (“Plaintiffs”) respectfully move the Court for an order, (1) conditionally certifying a class for settlement purposes; (2) granting preliminary approval of the proposed class action Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”); (3) approving the proposed form of Notice and directing notice to the Settlement Class; (4) establishing deadlines for filing claims, submitting requests for exclusion, and filing objections to the proposed Settlement Agreement; and (5) scheduling a fairness hearing to finally approve the proposed Settlement Agreement following the fairness hearing.

A [Proposed] Preliminary Approval Order is attached to the Settlement Agreement as Exhibit A and is also submitted to the Court separately.

In support of Plaintiffs’ Motion, Plaintiffs rely on the following Memorandum in Support, as well as the separately submitted Declarations of Thomas B. Rutter, Shennan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

A. The Multidistrict Proceeding..... 2

B. The Parties’ Claims and Defenses 3

C. The Parties’ Hard-Fought Discovery Disputes 4

D. The Parties’ Settlement Negotiations..... 5

III. KEY SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PROVISIONS FOR CLASS NOTICE 5

A. The Settlement Class 5

B. Settlement Benefits 6

**C. Class Notice, Right to Request Exclusion and to Object, and
 Settlement Administration 7**

1. Claims Procedure..... 9

D. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Service Payments..... 10

E. Release 11

IV. LEGAL STANDARD 11

**V. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 12**

**A. There Is No Risk Of Fraud Or Collusion Because The Settlement Agreement
 Was Negotiated At Arms’ Length By Reputable Lawyers And Facilitated
 By A Highly Experienced Mediator 12**

**B. The MDL Proceeding Involved Complex And Hard-Fought Litigation
 And Significant Discovery..... 13**

**C. While Plaintiffs Believe They Would Likely Succeed On The Merits
 Of Their Claims, Success Is By No Means Assured 13**

**D. All Of The Representative Class Plaintiffs And Settlement Class Counsel
 Believe That The Settlement Agreement Is Worthy Of Final Approval 15**

E. The Settlement Agreement Is Consistent With The Public Interest..... 15

**VI. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED..... 16**

1. Numerosity 16

2. Commonality 16

3. Typicality 17

4. Adequacy 18

5. Rule 23(b) 19
VII. CLASS NOTICE..... 20
VIII. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, Inc., No. 2:10-cv-826, 2012 WL 1058961 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2012) 16

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 511 F. 2d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) 17

Bronson v. Bd. of Educ., 604 F. Supp. 68 (S.D. Ohio 1984) 11

Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974) 21

Franks v. Kroger Co., 649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981) 11

General Tel Co. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) 19

Moulton v. United States Steel Corp., 581 F. 3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) 12, 15

Ohio Public Interest Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc., 546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio 1982) 11

Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C., 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir.2011) 13

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F. 3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 11, 12

Williams v. Vukovich, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 11

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 693 F. 3rd 532 (6th Cir. 2012) 17, 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11, 16, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 20
